



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Sainik Welfare Department - Release of Financial Assistance to Paraplegic Rehabilitation Centre, Khadki, Pune - Orders issued.

SAINIK WELFARE (A) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.33/2023/SWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 12-05-2023

- Read:- 1. Letter No.PRC/Maint Grants/2021 dated 03.08.2021 from Maj Gen Inderjeet Singh, SC, SM, General Officer Commanding, DM & GSA ,Chairman PRC, Kirkee
 - 2. Letter No.B-6/42034/PRC/2022/DSW dated 01.06.2022 from Director of Sainik Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.

<u>ORDER</u>

Paraplegic Rehabilitation Centre (PRC), Khadki, Pune is a Charitable Public Trust that looks after 100% disabled Ex-servicemen of the Indian Armed Forces. The Chairman PRC, Kirkee, in his letter read as 1st paper above has requested Government to extent financial assistance for 2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-22 at the rate of Rs.1,00,000/- (One Lakh only) per intimate per year in line with the financial assistance sanctioned during previous years.

2. The Director of Sainik Welfare as per the letter read 2nd above informed Government that in the Rajya Sainik Board Meeting held on 07.10.2021, it was decided to make available funds to the Centre and requested Government to consider sanctioning requisite funds from Chief Ministers Sainik Welfare Fund as the amount available under State Military Benevolent Fund is limited.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to

sanction an amount of Rs.12,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs only) to Paraplegic Rehabilitation Centre , Pune towards financial assistance at the rate of Rs.1,00,000/- each for the 4 inmates maintained at the Centre for 2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-22 in addition to the grant being sanctioned from State Military Benevolent Fund.

4. The expenditure in this regard shall be met from State Military Benevolent Fund and the Secretary, Rajya Sainik Board who is the member and Treasurer of State Military Benevolent Fund will transfer the amount to the under mentioned Bank Account of the Centre by way of Electronic Money Transfer.

Name of the Account	Account No.	Bank Name	Branch	IFSC of the Bank
Paraplegic Rehabilitation Centre	0278000100174475	Punjab National Bank	Khadki, Pune	PUNB0027800

(By order of the Governor) MUHAMMED RIYAZ ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

1. The Chairman, Paraplegic Rehabilitation Centre, Park

Road, Kirkee, Pune - 411 020.

2. The Director General Resettlement, Department of Ex-servicemen Welfare, West Block-IV, R.K.Puram, New Delhi - 110 066 (with C.L.).

3. The Secretary, Kendriya Sainik Board, Wing-VII, West Block,

R.K.Puram, New Delhi (with C.L.).

4. The Director Sainik Welfare & Secretary Rajya Sainik Board

(Member & Treasurer of SMBF).

5. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala,

Thiruvananthapuram.

- 6. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 7. The Information Officer, Web & New Media, I & PRD.
- 8. Stock File/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer